Carson Stormwater and Runoff Capture Project at Carriage Crest Park (hereinafter 
referred to as the PROJECT), which is comprised of WATER QUALITY 
IMPROVEMENTS and restoration of RECREATIONAL FACILITIES; and 

WHEREAS, the PROJECT will be designed to provide capture of stormwater and 

urban runoff from four hundred fifty-five (455) acres within CARSON and three hundred 
nineteen (319) acres within the COUNTY; and 

WHEREAS, the PROJECT will be designed to provide treatment of the eighty-

fifth (85th) percentile, twenty-four (24) hour storm event runoff volume of twenty-seven 
(27) acre-feet through constructed WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS;

[...]

in the Enhanced Watershed Management Program for the Dominguez Channel 
Watershed Management Area Group; and 

WHEREAS, the PROJECT will be constructed at the Carriage Crest Park located 

at 23800 S. Figueroa Street, Carson, CA 90745, which park is owned and operated by 
CARSON; and 

WHEREAS, CARSON has received thirteen million dollars ($13,000,000) in 
funding from the California Department of Transportation through a Cooperative 
Implementation Agreement to fund the PROJECT; and  

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires to provide an additional not-to-exceed amount 
of five million, seven hundred twenty thousand dollars ($5,720,000) to Carson to 
account for planning, engineering design, and construction costs associated with 
upsizing of the previously planned PROJECT to capture the eighty-fifth (85th) percentile, 
twenty-four (24) hour storm event runoff volume from the COUNTY’s three hundred 
nineteen (319) acres tributary to the PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, PARTIES desire to enter into this MOU to establish each PARTY’s 
responsibilities and financial obligations for the PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, CARSON has retained the services of the Sanitation Districts of Los

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants set 
forth herein, PARTIES hereby agree as follows:                                                                               

1. CARSON AGREES: 

a. To prepare plans, specifications, and cost estimate for the PROJECT. 

b. To utilize thirteen million dollars ($13,000,000) in funding from CALTRANS 
to design and construct the PROJECT. 

c. To prepare, as lead agency, and obtain approval of any necessary 
environmental documents as required under the California Environmental 
Quality Act for the PROJECT. 

d. To obtain and comply with all applicable regulatory permits, approvals,

[...]

contract amount within ten (10) business days of receipt of the request, 
and to further notify PARTIES of CARSON’s approval thereof, or if it does 
not so approve, the reasons therefor, within ten business days of receipt 
of the request. Any change order that will result in the total cost of the 
PROJECT to exceed eighteen million, two hundred thousand dollars 
($18,200,000) will require approval of all PARTIES prior to CARSON’s 
approval of the change order. 

To invoice the COUNTY based on actual expenditures of the engineering 
design and construction of the PROJECT no later than June 30, 2019 for 
expenditures incurred in Fiscal Year 2018-19 and no later than June 30, 
2020 for expenditures incurred in Fiscal Year 2019-20. The total invoiced 
amounts to the COUNTY shall not exceed five million, seven hundred 
twenty thousand dollars ($5,720,000).  This amount includes a 10% 
contingency as shown in Table 2 of Exhibit A. 

g. Within ten (10) business days of CARSON’s receipt of written notice that 
PROJECT is complete, to notify PARTIES that CARSON approves the 
construction work for PROJECT or, if it does not so approve, the reasons

[...]

Upon completion of the PROJECT, to maintain and comply with all 

applicable regulatory permits and requirements associated with operation 
and maintenance of the PROJECT. 

2. COUNTY AGREES:  

a. COUNTY agrees to provide CARSON with a total, not-to-exceed amount 

of five million, seven hundred twenty thousand dollars ($5,720,000) in 
Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 to finance the capital costs of the 
PROJECT, in excess of CALTRANS’ contribution to ensure capture of the 
85th percentile, 24-hour storm event runoff volume from COUNTY. 

b.  COUNTY agrees to approve or disapprove of any change order to the